

8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 822 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(Crl) No. 3118 of 2013)

Brij Bhushan

...Appellant

Versus

State of Haryana

...Respondent

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. This criminal appeal has been preferred against the impugned judgment and order dated 9.1.2013 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in CRA-S No. 2340-SB of 2003, by way of which, the High Court has upheld the conviction and sentence awarded to the appellant under the provisions of Section 7 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988, wherein he has been awarded the sentence of two years R.I. and a fine of Rs.2,000/-.

3. This Court has heard this matter earlier and vide order dated 18.4.2013 issued the notice to the respondent on the quantum of punishment.

4. Heard Shri Huzefa Ahmadi and learned counsel appearing for the State of Haryana.

5. In view of the fact that incident occurred in the year 2001 when the appellant had demanded a sum of Rs. 600/- as a bribe for the change of Girdwari and the appellant had been suffering with serious ailments as is evident from medical

-2-

certificate, the sentence awarded by the courts below is reduced to one year R.I. However, the amount of fine remains intact.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the above order.

.....J.

(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(S.A. BOBDE)

New Delhi,
July 1, 2013

ITEM NO.6

Court No.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3118/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 09/01/2013 in CRA No.2340/2003, of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

BRIJ BHUSHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and bail and permission to file additional documents and office report)

Date: 01/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Ms. Vivekta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil Antil, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
| Court Master

| (M.S. NEGI)
| Court Master

(The signed order is placed on the file)